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 [Difficulties faced by handloom I industry

•364. SHRI NAGESHWAR PRA-to SAD
SHAHI: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

†[ ] English translation,


(a) whether it is a fact that the handloom indttsfry in the country 1» facing difficulties due to increase in number of powerlooms; and

(b) if so, what remedial steps Government are taking to improve the-situation?]

—• -

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Let him reply to my question. When was she removed and when was she asked to come back? Is it only after the question was raised in the House?

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no question of removal because there is no regular service. t[THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

..  Statement

(a) The continuous growth in the number of powerlooms, both authorised and unauthorised, has been one of the causes for the difficulties faced by the handloom sector.

(b) It has been clearly laid down in the Government's Industrial Policy statement of 23rd December, 1977 that Government will not permit any expansion in the weaving capacity in the organised mill and powerloom sector and that the clothing needs of    the masses   can    be
progressively    met through the
development of the hand-loom    and
khadi sectors. Several measures are 'being undertaken to strengthen the handloom  sector   and to make it more
competitive. Schemes for organisation and development of cooperatives of handloom   weavers,

(c) setting up of 25    intensive    and
21 export development projects, provision of pre-loom and post-loom facilities, expansion of training facilities and production and marketing ++ar. rangements, have been taken up. In evolving the excise duty structure, an attempt has been made to afford due protection to the handloom sector vis-a-vis the mill and powerloom sectors.   A certain number    of items
have been reserved    exclusively    for the
handloom sector and powerlooms are banned   from protection of these items.
A new textile policy for    all the    three
sectors-composite    mills, powerlooms
and handlooms is now

†[ ]   English translation.

being evolved and the interests of the handloom sector will be duly taken into account.]

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now they are going to announce the policy within three of four days, time-bound programme unemployment will be eradicated, may l know, whether such schemes are not required.
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PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA: Sir, a loom census for ascertaining the number of powerlooms in the country was ordered by the previous Government. Will the hon.
Minister be pleased to state what the result of that census has been and what the total number of powerlooms in the country is? In the last year's Budget as well as in the Budget of the year before a siim was allotted for the purpose of conducting this census, which would be useful for any planning. I understand that the hon. Minister is going to announce a Ewlicy in this matter soon. So, the facts and figures regarding powerlooms and handlooms must be available with them.
So, I would like to know what the result of the census is, which was already ordered by the Government. This census will be very helpful for any planning.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: There are
3.11 lakhs of powerlooms in the country, as of now, both authorised and unauthorised-So far as handlooms are concerned, we have a little over 3 million handlooms operating in tlie country.

PROF. D. P CHATTOPADHYAYA:
What is thij break-up?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: A little over lU per cent of these are unauthorised.

SHRI N.'G. RANGA: Sir may I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government have received any memorandum recently from Shri P. Kotfcah, the union leader of the handloom weavers, and the General Secretary of the All-India Handloom Weavers Congress, in regard to the various ways by which the handloom industry can be helped, more especially in regard t© their special need for more and more credit? Secondly, Sir, I would like to know what steps ' the Government are taking to ensure that hereafter there would be no unauthorised powerlooms and so far as those powerlooms are concerned which are overaged and, therelpre,

in need of replacement^  no     permiS' I    sion
would be given to replace them hereafter.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES : iSir, in the Industrial Policy Statement that was submitted before this House On the 23rd December, it has been made very clear that there shall be no additional loomage in the mill sector or in the powerloom sector, AH additional loomage will be in the handloom sector. In fact, we have taken effective measures to see that this policy is implemented without any problem from any quarter. Insofar as financial assistance is concerned, I would only like to point out that whereas in 1976-77 the total outlay for the development of hand-loom industry was Rs.
10.12 crores, in the current year the total outlay is Rs. 30 crores.

SHRI N. G RANGA: What about the credit?
SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: So I far as credit is concerned, whereas in the previous years the total credit made available was around Rs. 10 crores through the Reserve Bank, last year we were able to provide a credit of Rs. 4.6 crores through the Reserve Bank. We shall expand the credit availability to the handloom sector. We are taking several measures, including the co-operativisation of the entire handloom sector to see that the middle men who take away most of the cream are also eliminat-I ed. A sum of Rs. 4 crores has been provided for the current year to bring about co-operation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We can give chance to a lady Member,

DR. (SHRIMATI) SATHIAVANI MUTHU:
Sir, there is a long-standing request by Tamil Nadu Government that the sarees, that is, border sarees, should be allotted for the handloom sector for development and promotion of the industry. May I know from the hon. Minister, what steps they are taking or what is the policy in this regard?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Where dhotis and sarees are concerned, dhotis with border exceeding 6.35 mm in width 4" containing coloured yarn, zari, yarn, moga or art silk, in border, then coloured yarn in body and piece dyed, have been reserved for the handloom sector. Then where the sarees are concerned, sarees with border exceeding 3.35 cm, that is, 21" in width, for use of Zari applicable to producers with border 1.90 cm, that is, I" or less in width and containing coloured yarn in border, that is, col-cured yam in body, then piece dyed having more than 22.86 cm and in count below 36 We have reserved for the handloom sector. This is in respect of both dhotis and sarees.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Now, the Short
Notice  Questions.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: Sir, on
a point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let us first take up the Short Notice Questions.

12 NOON

SHORT NOTICE  QUESTIONS    AND
ANSWERS


Loss of life and property at Dalton-ganj in Bihar dne to tornado

2.        SHRI BHISHMA NARAYAN
SINGH: SHRI L. R. NAIK:t
SHRI S. W. DHABE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that at about 2 P.M. on the 20th April, 1978 a tornado, followed by heavy rain and hail storm, hit Daltonganj in Palamau district of Bihar causing damage to crops worth many lakhs of rupees and heavy loss of life and property;

(b) if so, what are the details in this   regard;
and

(c) what action Government have taken to provide relief to the affected people?]

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT SINGH
BARNALA): (a) to (c) A statemenet is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) and (b) There is no report of a tornado having hit Daltonganj in Palamau district of Bihar. The Daltonganj Meterological Observatory reported 5 cm. of rain in the 1730 hrs. 1ST Met. report of the 20th April for the station. The observatory has also reported that there was a thunder-squall with hail between 1445 hours and 1520 hours 1ST. The Garhwa sub-Division in Palamau District, particularly Morang block is reported to have been badly hit by the thunder squall. Crops worth Rs. 1.60 lakhs and 1135 houses have been damaged.
One human life has been lost. No loss to cattle or any other public property has so far been reported by local officers.

†[ ] English translation.

